Providers will allocate shared Capital Related and 
Salaries & Benefits (CRSB) costs based on CAD/Trip Statistics. 

(D) Indirect costs are determined in accordance to one of the following 

options. 

(1) Eligible providers that receive more than thirty-five million 
dollars ($35,000,000) in direct federal awards must either have 
a Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) or a cognizant department 
approved indirect rate agreement in place with its federal 
cognizant department to identify indirect cost.  If the Eligible 
provider does not have a CAP or an indirect rate agreement in

[...]

law, specified by the Secretary. 

a. Transportation (Continued) 

(4.1) Supplemental Payment for Government Ambulance Service Providers (continued) 

4. Cost Determination Protocols (continued) 

(E) Eligible providers that receive less than thirty-five million dollars 

($35,000,000) in direct federal awards are required to develop and 
maintain an indirect rate proposal for purposes of audit.  In the 
absence of an indirect rate proposal, eligible providers may use 
methods originating from a CAP to identify its indirect cost.

[...]

an amount equal to the total of the uncompensated care costs as 
defined in the above Supplemental Reimbursement Methodology—
General Provisions Section 3.B. 

(C) DHS will perform a final reconciliation to settle the provider’s 

annual cost report as reviewed, audited, or both, after three hundred 
sixty-five days (365).  DHS will compute the net EMS allowable costs 
using reviewed, audited, or both, per medical transportation cost, 
and the number of fee-for-service EMS transports data from the 
updated MMIS reports.  Actual net allowable costs will be compared 
to the total Medicaid reimbursement paid to the provider for eligible